Community Development Department

BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AGENDA

April 3, 2014

Tom Baker Meeting Room 4:00 p.m. City-County Office Building

MINUTES

1. Consider the approval of the minutes of the January 2, 2014 meeting of the Board of
Adjustment.

REQUEST

2. Variance from Sectwn 14-03-09 of the City Code of Ordinances (Non-Conforming
Uses) — 215 South 13" Street (Part of Lot 14 and Lots 15-16, Block 19, Sturgis Addition)
Robert Fettig is requesting a variance to allow the construction of an accessory
building on a non-conforming lot (less than 10,000 square feet) with an existing non-
conforming use (single-family dwelling).

Board Action: capprove ocontinue otable ndeny

3. Variances from Section 14-02-03 (Definitions)(Sight-Triangle); Section 14-03-
10¢1)(a)(2) (Off-Street Parking and Leading)(Multi-family dwellings); Section 14-
03-10(1)(i) (Off Street Parking and Loading)(Office Buildings); Section 14-03-11{10)
{Buffer Yards); Section 14-04-08(8) (RT-Residential)(Side Yard); and Section 14-04-
08(9) (RT-Residential}(Rear Yard) of the City Code of Ordinances — 2039 North
Kavaney Drive (Lots 22-23, Block 12, Homan Acres Replat)

KJ and Deborah Carpenter are requesting variances to allow the construction of a
mixed use single and two-story addition (two dwelling units and additional office
space) 1o an existing building.

Board Action: fapprove gcontinue otable odeny
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APPEAL OF STAFF INTERPRETATION

4. Section 14-06-02(1) (Powers and Duties)(Interpretation) of the City Code of City
Ordinances
Ken Dykes, Bismarck Cancer Center, is appealing staff’s interpretation of Section
14-03-04(1) (General Provisions)(Permitted Uses) regarding off-site parking lots in
the RM-Residential and RT-Residential zoning districts.

Board Action: napprove ocontinue otable odeny
OTHER BUSINESS
5. Other
ADJOURNMENT

6. Adjournment. The next regular meeting date is scheduled for May 1, 2014,
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BISMARCK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

215 South 13" Street — Variance (Non-Conforming Use)
(Part of Lot 14 and Lots 15-16, Block 19, Sturgis Addition)

Status: Date:
Board of Adjustment April 3, 2014
Owner(s): Engineer:
Robert Fettig None

Reason for Request:
Variance from Section 14-03-09 of the City Code of Ordinances (Non-Conforming Uses) to allow the
construction of an accessory building on a non-conforming lot (less than 10,000 square feet) with an
existing non-conforming use (single-family dwelling} in a MA — Industrial zoning district.

Location:
In central Bismarck, along the east side of South 13™ Street between East Front Avenue and East Sweet
Avenue

1. The proposed variance request is located within a subdivision (Sturgis Addition) that was recorded in 1912 on
a property with a single-family house constructed in 1940. According to City Assessing the lot size has been
8,400 since prior to construction of the house. The property was zoned MA — Industrial in 1959.

2. The applicant is proposing fo remove the existing 240 square foot (12°x 20°) accessory building in order to
construct a 1,250 square foot (257x 50”) accessory building. The proposed accessory building will be accessed
via the existing driveway for the property, located on South 13" Street. If the 240 square foot accessory
building is not removed, the property will be over the allowed lot coverage.

1. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”

2. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a nonconforming use as, “The use of a
building or other structure or a tract of land which does not conform to the use or regulations of this title for
the district in which it is located, either at the effective date of this title, or as a result of subsequent
amendments which may be incorporated into this title.”

Section 14-04-14(2) of the City Code of Ordinances (MA — Industrial District)(Uses Permitted) does not
include a single-family dwelling as a permitted use; therefore, it is not a permitted use in the MA-Industrial
zoning district.

a2

4. Section 14-04-14(3) of the City Code of Ordinances (MA - Industrial District)(Lot Area) states, “ Fach
principal building hereafter erected, together with its accessory buildings, shall be located on a lot having an
area of not less than ten thousand (10,000) square feet.” The lot area of the property is 8,400 square feet.
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5.

The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the MA-Industrial
zoning classification.

The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.

Staff also suggests that if the Board acts to grant a variance that the following condition would apply:

If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.

1. The existing 240 square foot (12°x20’) accessory building must be removed prior to the construction of
the proposed 1,250 square foot (25°x50") accessory building.




Proposed Variance (Non-conforming Use)
Part of Lot 14 and Lots 15-16, Block 19,
Sturgis Addition
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CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE FEB 07 20%
WRITTEN STATEMENT

. Property Address or Legal Description: ‘Qﬁ{g5¢f¢‘-’“\ z%%s{_ /“ﬁzi-q{a;«, /;"fé{’écg i
i A |

2. Location of Property: @ City of Bismarck ] ETA [ Busleigh County

3. Type of Variance Requested: 1 .
Non{onferming Use & Lob Giee
4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: \q 032 NN Q@ 1U-0%- 14 (%)

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the
property. {Only limitations due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and
not applicable to other properties in the neighborhocd are eligible for a variance. Variances cannot be granted
on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )
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6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the tand or building involved and result
in unnecessary hardship, :
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7. Describe how the variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to alow reasonable use of the property.
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EXCERPTS FROM BISMARCK ZONING ORDINANCE

RELATING TO VARIANCES
(City of Bismarck & ETA Requests)

14-02-03. Definitions. The following definitions represent the meanings of terms as they are used in

these regulations:

Variance: A device which grants a property owner refief from certain provisions of a zoning
ordinance when, because of the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition
of the property, compliance would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience or a desire to increase the financial return.

14-06-02. Powers and Dufies.

2. Variances. On appeal from an order, requirement, decision or determination made by an
administrative official, the board of adjustment may vary or adjust the strict application of
any of the requirements of this article in the case of an exceptionally irregular, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographical condition, by reason of
which the strict application of the provisions of the article would result in unnecessary
hardship that would deprive the owner of a reasonable use of the land or building involved,
but in no other case.

No adjustment in the strict application of any provisions of this article shall be granted by
the board of adjustment unless it finds:

a.

That there are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings
of the board, applying to the land or buildings for which the variance is sought,
which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such fand or building, and do noet
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and have not resufted
from any act of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this article,
whether in violation of the provisions of the article, or not.

That, for reasons fully set forth in the findings of the board, the circumstances or
conditions so found are such that the strict application of the provisions of this
article would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of said land or building,
and the granting of the variances is necessary for the reasonabile use of the land or
building, and that the variance as granted by the board is the minimum variance
that will accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of this article, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

A variance granted under this chapter must be put info use within 24 months of the
graniing of the variance or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.



EXCERPTS FROM BURLEIGH COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE
RELATING TO VARIANCES
{Burleigh County Requests)

Article 3. Definitions.

For the purposes of this ordinance, certain terms and words are hereby defined. Words used in the present
tense shall include the future; the singular number shall include the plural and the plural shall include the
singular; the word “shal?” is mandatory and not directory.

Variance: A grant of relief from the literal provisions of this ordinance in situations where strict
adherence would cause practical difficully or unnecessary hardship because of circumstances
unique to the property.

Article 28. Variances.
Section 3. Required Findings

The Board of County Commissioners may vary or adjust the strict application of any of the requirements
of this article in the case of an exceptionally irregular, narrow, shallow, or steep lot, or other exceptional
physical or topographical condition, by reason of which the strict application of the provisions of the
articte would resuit in unnecessary hardship that would deprive the owner of a reasonable use of the land
or building involved. It is not the intent of this article to allow a variance for a land use that is not
permitted within the particular zoning district.

No adjustment in the strict application of any provisions of this ordinance shall be granted by the Board
of County Commissioners urnless it finds:

A) That there are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings of the Board,
applying fo the land or buildings for which the variance is sought, which circomstances or
conditions are pecuiiar to such land or building, and do not apply generally to land or buildings in
the neighborhood, and have not resulted from any act of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of this article, whether in violation of the provisicns of the article, or not.

B) That, for reasons fully set forth in the findings of the Board, the circumstances or conditions so
found are such that the strict application of the provisions of this article would deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of said land or building, and the granting of the variances
necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building and that the variance as granted by the
Board is the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

C) That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this
ordinance and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.

D) In no case shall any variance be more than a minimum easing of the requirements; in no case

shall it have the effect of reducing the traffic capacity of any major or secondary street; in no case
shall it be in conflict with existing zoning regulations.

E} In granting variances the Board of County Commissioners may require such conditions as will, in
its judgment, secure substantially the objectives of the standards and regulations so affected.

F) A variance granted under this article must be put into use within twenty-four (24) months of the
granting of the variance or it shall lapse and the land owner must reapply.
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Item No. 3

BISMARCK COMMUNITY PEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Title:
2039 North Kavaney Drive — Variances
(Sight-Triangle; Off-Street Parking and Loading; Buffer Yards; Side Yard Setback; and Rear Yard Setback)
(Lots 22-23, Block 12, Homan Acres Replat)

Status: Date:
Board of Adjustment April 3,2014
Owner{s): Architect:
KJ and Deborah Carpenter Dave Nelson, Leaf Design Studio

Reason for Request:

Variances from Section 14-02-03 (Definitions)(Sight-Triangle); Section 14-03-10(1)(2)(2) (Off-Street Parking
and Loading)(Multi-family dwellings); Section 14-03-10(1)(i) (Off Street Parking and Loading)(Office
Buildings); Section 14-03-11(10) (Buffer Yards); Section 14-04-08(8) (RT-Residential)(Side Yard); and
Section 14-04-08(9) (RT-ResidentialRear Yard) of the City Code of Ordinances in order to construct a
mixed use single and two-story addition to the existing building.

Location:
In central Bismarck, along the east side of North Kavaney Drive, between East Turnpike Avenue and East
Divide Avenue.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. The applicant is proposing to construct a two-story addition along the south side of the existing building and a
single-story addition along the west side of the existing building. Two two-bedroom dwelling units would be
focated on the first and second floors of the two-story addition and office space will be located in the single-
story addition. A single-stall attached garage would be located at the southwest corner of the addition, a two-
stall attached garage and single-stall attached garage would be located at the southeast corner of the proposed
addition. The proposed addition would encroach four (4) feet into the required ten (10} foot side yard located
along the northern property line and three (3) feet into the required ten (10) foot rear yard located along the
castern property line. As the proposed addition is located adjacent to a lower intensity RS5-Residential zoning
district with existing single-family homes, a ten (10) foot landscape buffer yard and a six (6) foot fence are
required. The proposed addition would require a total of nineteen (19) off-street parking spaces; however,
according to the site plan submitted with the application only cighteen (18) off-street parking spaces could be
provided if variances were issued for the sight-triangle, side yard setback, rear yard setback, landscaping and
buffering requirements and reducing the size of a standard off-street parking spaces for the proposed parking
space along the northwest side of the property. If these variances are not approved only twelve (12) off street
parking spaces could be provided.

2. The existing building is located within the RT-Residential zoning district and was constructed in 1976 as a
single-story daycare center. The existing building as an office use meets the applicable provisions of the
zoning ordinance relating to the side yard setback requirements, rear yard setback requirements and the off-
street parking requirements. The landscaping and screening ordinance (Section 14-03-11) was approved by
the City Commission in June 2005, after the building was constructed.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

1. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would resuit in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.” The property would be considered a regular shaped parcel (130°x 1187 and is relatively flat with
minimal grade dilferential and no landscaping or mature vegetation that would pose challenges meeting
requirements of the zoning ordinance.

{contined)
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2. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions)(Sight Triangle) defines a sight triangle as, “An
area of unobstructed vision at the intersections of streets, alleys and driveways. The purpose of the sight
triangle is to ensure visibility for operators of motor vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians on intersections streets,
driveways and alleys.” The definition further states that, “For a commercial, industrial, institutional of multi-
family use with a driveway, the sight triangle is the triangle formed by measuring from the point of
intersection of the property line adjacent to a street and the edge of the driveway a distance of fifteen (15) feet
in along the street right-of-way line and a distance of fifteen (15) feet along the edge of the driveway and
conpecting the points to form a sight triangle on the area of the lot adjacent to the intersection of the street and
driveway.” According to the site plan submitted with the application, the applicant is proposing to locate two
(2) off-street parking spaces within the sight-triangles located within the property. Placing off-street parking
spaces located within a sight-triangle is not permitted.

3. Section 14-03-10(1) (Off-street Parking and Loading) states, “Each required parking space shall be of an area
of at least nine (9) feet wide and eighteen (18) feet in length.” According to the site plan submitted with the
application, the applicant is proposing to classify one of the required parking spaces located at the northwest
corner of the property as a “compact” parking space being approximately nine (9) foot wide by thirteen (13)
feet long. As the size of a required off-street parking space is defined as being 9°x18°, a 9°x13” parking space
would not be considered a legitimate oft-street parking space; and cannot be counted towards required off-
street parking.

4. Section 14-03-10(1 }(a)(2) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-street Parking and Loading)(Multi-Family
Dwellings) states, “Multiple-family dwellings — One (1) space for each efficiency unit; two (2) spaces for each
two-bedroom unit; two and one-half (2.5) spaces for each three-bedroom unit or larger.” According to the
parking calculations submitted with the application, the two dwelling units proposed will each have two (2)
bedrooms which would require a total of four (4) parking spaces for the proposed multi-family addition to the
building. :

5. Section 14-03-10(1)(i) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-street Parking and Loading)(Office Buildings)
requires one (1) space for each two-hundred fifty (250) square feet of gross floor area. According to the
parking calculations submitted with the application, a total gross floor area of 3,800 square feet (existing and
proposed office space) will be focated in the building, which would require a total of fifteen (15) off-street
parking spaces for the existing and proposed office space portion of the building.

6. Section 14-04-08(8)(a) of the City Code of Ordinances (RT ~ Residential)(Side Yard) Residential use states,
“Each lot shall have two (2) side yards, one on each side of the principal building. The sum of the widths of
the two (2) side yards shall not be less than twenty (20) percent of the average width of the lot. In no case
shall any side yard be less than (10) feet.” Section 14-04-08(8)(b) of the City Code of Ordinances (RT -
Residential}{Side Yard) Non-Residential use states, “On any lot on which the principal building is designed
and used for non-residential use, no side yards shall be required except where such lot is located adjacent to a
residential district, in which case that side adjoining such residential district shall comply with the side yard
requirements of such residential district.” The adjacent property to the north is a residential condominium
building; therefore a ten (10) foot side yard along the northern edge of the property would be required
regardless if this building would be considered a non-residential use or be considered a residential use.
According to the site plan submitted with the application, the applicant is proposing to construct the addition
four (4) feet into the required ten (10) foot side yard setback along the north side of the property.

{continued)
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Section 14-04-08(9)(a} of the City Code of Ordinances (R'T — Residential {Rear Yard) Residential use states,
“Each lot shall have a rear yard not Iess than ten (10) feet in depth. Section 14-04-08(9)(b) Non-Residential
use states, “Each lot shall have a rear yard not less than ten (10) feet in depth.” Therefore, a ten (10) foot rear
yard is required of both a non-residential use and a residential use. According to the site plan submitted with
the application, the applicant is proposing to construct three (3) feet into the required ten (10) foot rear yard
setback along the east side of the property.

Section 14-03-11(10)(e) of the Code of City Ordinances (Landscaping and Screening)(Buffer Yards) requires
a ten (10) foot buffer yard with a six (6) foot screening fence be installed at a side or rear yard between any
expanding higher intensity land use adjacent to a single and two-family residential use. This buffer would be
required along the entire length of the east property line to separate the expanding higher intensity land use
from the existing lower intensity single-family uses located to the east. According to the site plan submitted
with the application, the applicant is proposing a seven (7) foot buffer yard between the addition and the
existing single-family dwellings located to the east.

FINDINGS:

1.

5.

The need for a variances are not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the RT - Residential
zoning classification.

The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

The requested variances are not the minimum variances that would accomplish the relief sought by the
applicant.

The granting of the variances is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board. If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must

reapply.




Proposed Variance
Lots 22-23, Block 12, Homan Acres Replat
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EXCERPTS FROM BISMARCK ZONING ORDINANCE
RELATING TO VARIANCES
(City of Bismarck & ETA Requests)

14-02-03. Definitions. The following definitions represent the meanings of terms as they are used in
these regulations:

Variance: A device which grants a property owner relief from certain provisions of a zoning
ordinance when, because of the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition
of the property, compliance would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience or & desire to increase the financial return.

14-06-02. Powers and Duties.

2. Variances. On appeal from an order, requirement, decision or determination made by an
administrative official, the board of adjustment may vary or adjust the strict application of
any of the requirements of this article in the case of an exceptionally irregular, narrow,
shallow or siteep lot or other exceptional physical or topographical condition, by reason of
which the strict application of the provisions of the article would result in unnecessary
hardship that would deprive the owner of a reasonable use of the land or building involved,
but in no other case.

No adjustment in the strict application of any provisions of this article shall be granted by
the board of adjustment uniess it finds:

a. That there are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings
of the board, applying to the land or buildings for which the variance is sought,
which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such land or building, and do not
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and have not resulted
from any act of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this article,
whether in violation of the provisions of the article, or not.

b. That, for reasons fully set forth in the findings of the board, the circumstances or
conditions so found are such that the strict application of the provisions of this
article would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of said land or building,
and the granting of the variances is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or
building, and that the variance as granted by the board is the minimum variance
that will accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

c. ‘That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of this article, and will not be injurious 1o the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare,

d. A variance granted under this chapter must be put into use within 24 months of the
granting of the variance or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.



EXCERPTS FROM BURLEIGH COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE
RELATING TO VARIANCES
(Burleigh County Requests)

Article 3. Definitions.

For the purposes of this ordinance, certain terms and words are hereby defined. Words used in the present
tense shall include the future; the singular number shall include the plural and the plural shall inciude the
singular; the word “shall” is mandatory and not directory.

Variance: A grant of relief from the literal provisions of this ordinance in situations where strict
adherence would cause practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship because of circumstances
unigue to the property.

Article 28. Variances.
Section 3. Reguired Findings

The Board of County Commissioners may vary or adjust the strict application of any of the requirements
of this article in the case of an exceptionally irregular, narrow, shallow, or steep lot, or other exceptional
physical or topographical condition, by reason of which the strict application of the provisions of the
articie would result in unnecessary hardship that would deprive the owner of a reasonable use of the land
or building involved. Itis not the intent of this article to allow a variance for a land use that is not
permitted within the particular zoning district.

No adjustment in the strict application of any provisions of this ordinance shall be granted by the Board
of County Commissioners unless it finds:

A) That there are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings of the Board,
applying to the land or buildings for which the variance is sought, which circumstances or
conditions are peculiar to such land or building, and do not apply generally to land or buildings in
the neighborhood, and have not resulted from any act of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of this article, whether in violation of the provisions of the article, or not.

B) That, for reasons fully set forth in the findings of the Board, the circumstances or conditions so
found are such that the strict application of the provisions of this article would deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of said land or building, and the granting of the variances
necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building and that the variance as granted by the
Board is the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

) That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this
ordinance and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.

3)} In no case shall any variance be more than a minimum easing of the requirements; in no case

shall it have the effect of reducing the traffic capacity of any major or secondary street; in no case
shall it be in conflict with existing zoning regulations.

E) In granting variances the Board of County Commissioners may require such conditions as will, in
its judgment, secure substantially the objectives of the standards and regulations so affected.

E) A variance granted under this article must be put into use within twenty-four (24) months of the
granting of the variance or it shall lapse and the land owner must reapply.
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CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA p el
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE
WRITTEN STATEMENT

"

1. Property Address or Legal Description: [2039 Narth Kavaney Drive

2. Location of Property: City of Bismarck [ ] Extraterritorial Area (ETA)

3. Type of Variance Requested: |Parking and setbacks

4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: IS¢ attached document

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would fimit the use of the property. (Only limitations
due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow, shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or
topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a
variance. Variances cannot be granted on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )

See attached

6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result in unnecessary hardship.

See attached

7 Deseribe how the variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable nse of the property

See attached

02/2014
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Project: Carpenter Office Addition and Remodel

2039 North Kavaney Drive
Bismarck, North Dakota

tterm 1 — Accessible Van Parking at Main Entrance:

5.

it has been determined, based on the area of the building, that nineteen (19) off-street parking spaces will be
required for this project. One (1) of the required spaces is an accessible van parking space near the primary
entrance. Our site plan (see attached Sheet A101) provides this space near the front adjacent to the public
sidewalk.

Section 14-03-11. [andscaping and Screening requires a 4’ landscape buffer from the property line to the
beginning of the parking surface fo provide vegstation. By requiring the 4’ landscape buffer, in addition to the
16’ for the accessible parking, reduces the size of our building by 4° making the adjoining garage to smalf thus
reducing our required parking by one (1) parking space.

The plan shows a marked accessible parking space adjacent to the public sidewalk providing what we would call
a public open space. The Owner has indicated they rarely have clients utilizing the accessible parking therefore
the space would become an inviting open space, and positive design element, to the street elevation of the
building. We also propose to install the buffering bushes at the boulevard side of the sidewalk and the
installation of bushes at the front of the vehicle parking area as a buffer to the main entry.

This variance would allow adequate space on the site for this parking function to exist without taking two {2}
parking spaces in the main parking area and also brings the space closer to the public entrance.

Section 14-02-03, Definitions — Site Triangle: Within the definitions section of the City Ordinance is a very
obscure regulation pertaining to site triangles for projects at mid-block that has long been neglected during our
design process. Qur accessible van parking location is directly inside the property line and would be in conflict
with this ordinance.

Qur plan shows this space to serve as the van accessible location for our building. Adhering to the ordinance
would require the accessible parking to be relocated south of the driving lane consuming an additional parking
space required for the loading zone and also eliminate one (1) of our required parking spaces on the site. This
would be a net loss of two (2} parking spaces on the site.

As stated before, the space is seidom used and should not interfere with public safety of the general public with
the vehicular traffic maving from the parking lot to the street.
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ltem 2 — Site Triangle at Southwest Corner of Parking Lot:

5. Section 14-02-03. Definitions — Site Triangle: The site triangle again comes into play on this request for
variance. Continuing the line 15’ into the parking lot from the property line will require the elimination of twa
(2) parking spaces on our site. The building plan has been coordinated very closely to maximize the site and
provide the required aumber of parking spaces.

6. Eachtime a parking space is lost the project scope needs to be reduced by 250 square feet. The loss of these
two {2) spaces would require the reduction of 500 square feet within cur proposed addition.

7. To maintain the viability of the space planned for the office addition we need to maximize the number of
parking spaces at the south lot.

ltem 3 -~ Request for Reduction in Required Parking Spaces:

5. Section 14-03-10. Off-Street Parking and toading: Off-street parking, based on our proposed plans, requires
nineteen (19) spaces. Along the south parking area we originally calculated thirteen {13) spaces to meet the
requirements but with the 4’ buffering at the west property line and 10’ buffer at the east property line for
landscaping the totat available space will only allow twelve {12} spaces. This would reduce our parking to
eighteen (18) spaces.

6. The space requirements for the landscaping have reduced the property significantly. The Owner is requesting a
reduction of off-street parking from nineteen (19) to eighteen (18) cars for this project. There is currently ample
street parking at the west property line that could potentiaily make up for the loss of one (1) space.

7. Approval of this variance would allow the square footage of the proposed office space to remain.

ltem 4 — Partial Parking Space in Rear Buffer Zone:

5. dection 14-03-11. Landscaping and Screening: This ordinance requires a 10" buffer at the rear yard separating
the RT Zoning from the adjacent R — Residential.

6. The requirement for this landscape area leaves the current design 3’ short of providing a full parking space. We
are requesting the ability to pave the required amount of space and provide landscaping on the remaining 7’ of
the buffer zone. The 7’ is also the utility easement designated for the site. The Owner will also be constructing
a fiew 6 to 8’ solid fence between the RT and R Zone.

7. Approval of this variance would allow the square footage of the proposed office space to remain.
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ltem 5 — Construction of Garage into Rear Buffer Zone:

3. Section 14-03-11, landscaping and Screening: This ordinance requires a 10’ buffer at the rear yard separating
the RT Zoning from the adjacent R -~ Residential. At the rear vard there is also a 7’ utility easement along the
east property line. Along the 130’ rear yard is a 24’ section of garage that extends 3’ into the buffer zone and up
to the 7’ utility easement,

6. Ourdimension string, for the residential portion of the building, requires the additiona! 3’ to provide typical
garages for the tenants. We are requesting the approval to build within the buffer zone for this building
element only. The garage is a one story structure with pitch roof and shouid not be objectionably visible from
the R-Residential zone.

7. The solid fence at the property line and landscaping should provide an adeguate buffer / transition to the
adjacent residential area.

Respectfully,
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David L. Nelson, AIA, LEED AP
Principal Architect



Project:
Project No.:
Date:

Owner:
Property Address:
Legal Description:

ARCHITECTURE | PLANKPMNING

LEAE DESIGN STUDIO 1415 NO17TH STREET ~ BISMARCK, NE g;ﬁiﬁ(?; ;

7Y 2887094 - WWWIEAFDESIGNSTUDID E0OM

Carpenter Cffice Addition & Remodel
2013.09
Miarch 17, 2014

K.J. & Deborsh ). Carpenter
2039 North Kavaney Drive, Bismarck, North Dakota
Lot 22 & 23, Block 12, Hamon Acres Addition

Year Constructed: 1576
Fiood Plain - 100 Year: No _
Zoning District: RT - Residential District {Office - Multifamiiy)
Property Use: Cffice
Lot Area {s.f.): 15,340 {0.35 acres)
Lot Width {60'-0" min.}: 130'-0" {combined)
Lot Depth: 118-0""
Easement: 7' Utility easement at rear yard {east)
Setbacks: Front (15" min.} S:de-(ﬁ “‘m-th’rth) Rear (10" min)
: . {0’ min. Squt )} {Note {Notes 1)
_2) i
. North - 20'-0" .
Current 42'-0 o 7o 200
Construction Type: New Construction Alteration Addition
nia Yas Yes
Foundation Type: Slab-on-Grade Crawl Space Basement
Yas n/a No
Bldg. Helght (40° max.} 250"
Stories: 2 Story
Building Area {s.f.): Existing New
1st Floor 1,885 4,520
2nd Floor 0 1,875
Garage {Note 3) 0
Sub-total 1,895 6,495
Accessory Ground Coverage: Existing New
Offstreet Parking {Parking only) 0 5,049
Deck 0 n/a
Patio 0 0
*Yotal {s.f.}: ¢ 5,049




Existing New
Buitding Footprint: 1,895 4,520
Accessory Ground Coverage; 5,049
Lot Coverage (75% max.) 12.35% 62.38%
Parking Requirements: Existing New
Gross Area (s5.f.) (Business) 1,895 1,905
Spaces [ s.f. 250 250
Total Spaces: 7.6 7.6
"2 Bedroom Residential 4.0
{2 Units) Spaced Required
H/C Parking Spaces (ADAAG .1.2)
Toilet Reguirements; 3,807 39.07
Occupant Load Factor 100 1 Men /1 Women
Opinion of Probable Cost: Existing New
nfa n/fa

Note 1. There is currently a 7'-0" utility easement at the rear yard (east boundry).

Note 2. No side yard shall be required on any lot on which the principal building is for nonresidential use.
Note 3. Coverage calculated with accessory ground coverage for parking.

Data presented based on City Piangi,ng»aﬂmmg Data for the City of Bismarck, North Dakota.
. M“"‘\\_ i

Prepared by:

. ..

David L. Nelson, AlA

Leaf Design Studio, inc.
Bismarck, North Dakota



Community Development Department

MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael Marback
Chairman, Board of Adjustment

FROM: Jenny Wolimuth, Planner
Community Development — Planning Division

DATE: March 28, 2014

SUBJECT: Board of Adjustment ltem — Appeal of Staff Interpretation

Swenson Hagen & Company, on behalf of Ken Dykes, Bismarck Cancer Center is appealing staff’s
interpretation of Section 14-03-04(1) of the City Code of Ordinances (General Provision) (Permitted
Uses) relating to the establishment of off-site parking lots in the RM — Residential and RT -~ Residential
zoning districts.

221 North 5th Street ® PO Box 5503 = Bismarck, ND 58506-5503 ¢ TDD: 75 » wwre. bismarck.org

Building laspections Division ¢ Phone: 701-355-1465 & Fax: 701-258-2073  Planning Division » Phone: 701-355-184( o Fax: 701-222-5450



BISMARCK
CANCER CENTER

F01-222-6100
Sl N Bth Seeoet, Bismarck, NI 58501 » Fax: 7813220154
Disparcheanceraantencom

March 26, 2014

Mr.Carl Hokenstad

Director of Community Development

PO Box 5503

Bismarck, ND 58502-5503

Re: Variance Requests/Off-Site Parking Lots

Mr. Hokenstad,

We are in receipt of your letter dated March 25, 2014 regarding our request for variances related to off-
site parking lots for Bismarck Cancer Center.

Attached is the projected construction schedule and goal.

The timeline goal to take bids on this project is June 5, 2014. Architectural plans are being compleled.
Commitment of cost to MDU to raise overhead MDU lines has been completed.

We will incur significant costs by the end of May when this ordinance could be approved by the City
Commission, in addition to losing valuable summer time construction.

Please consider this letter as an appeal to your department’s opinion on off-site parking lofs and submit
this appeal to the Board of Adjustment for their meeting on April 3, 2014,

Sincerely,

len Dykes
Executive Director



BISMARCK
CANCER CENTER

Construction Schedule

A/E Contract Signed 2/14/2014 | Complete
Construction Documents
MDU to move lines Notified
Submit for Bid 5/5/2014 | Pending
Submit for Permit 5/5/2014 | Pending
Receive City Comments 5/23/2014 | Pending
Pick up and re-submit 5/28/2014 | Pending
Sending out Addendum to Bidders 5/28/2014 | Pending
City Approval 5/30/2014 | Pending
Receive Bids 6/5/2014 | Pending
Award Contract 6/6/2014 | Pending
MDU completes move 6/6/2014 | Pending
Contractor Pulls Permit 6/9/2014 | Pending
New Construction
COO of New Prior to Remodel 12/19/2014} Pending
Occupy New Expansion 12/22/2014} Pending
Remodel Phase 1
Occupy Remodel Phase 1 3/16/2015 | Pending
Remodel Phase 2
Occupy Remodel Phase 2 6/29/2015 | Pending




Community Development Department

March 235, 2014

Ken Dvkes

Executive Direcior
Bismarck Cancer Center
500 North 8™ Street
Rismarck MDD 58504-5598

RE: Variance Requests/Off-site Parking Lots
Bear Mr. Dvkes:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that your request for variances related to off-site
parking lots for Bismarck Cancer Center cannot be processed, as they would constitute use
variances and use variances are not allowed. Section 14-03-04(1) (General Provisions/
Permitted Uses) states, “No building or structure shall be erected, and no existing building or
structure shall be moved, altered, added to or enlarged; nor shall any land, building or
structure be used, designed or arranged for use for any purpose or in any manner not included
among the uses hereinafier tisted as permitted in the district in which such building, structure
or land be located.” Since off-site parking lots are not specificaily listed as a permitted use in
either the RM-Residential or the RT — Residential zoning districts, they are considered to be
prohibited.

The Community Development Department has initiated a zoning ordinance text amendment
to allow off-site parking lots in these zoning districts as a special use; however, it will be late
May before the ordinance could be approved by the City Commission.

If you do not wish to wait for the zoning ordinance text amendment to take effect, you have
the right to appeal staff”s interpretation that off-site parking lots are not allowed to the Board
of Adjustment. In order to place such an appeal on the next regularly scheduled meeting of
the Board of Adjustment on April 3, 2014, the appeal must be received by our office no later
than 12:00noon on Thursday, March 27, 2014,

I you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 701.355.1840.
Sincerely,
Carl D. Hokenstad, AICP

Director of Community Development

cc:  Lon Romsaas, Swenson Hagen & Company '

221 North 5th Street = PG Bex 5503 » Rismarck, ND 58506-5503 « TDD: 711 o wwuwbismarck.org

2

Building nspections Division © Phone: 701-355-1465 © Fax: 701-258-2073  Planming Division ® Phowne: 701-355-1840 o Fax: 701-222-6450
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ftem No. 6

CITY OF BISk
Ordinance No.

First Reading

Second Reading

Final Passage and Adoption
Publication Date

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND RE-ENACT SECTIONS 14-02-03, 14-03-08
AND 14-03-10 OF THE BISMARCK CODE OF ORDINANCES (REV.) RELATING
TO  DEFINITIONS, SPECIAL USES AND OFF-STREET PARKING  AND
LOADING/OFF~SITE PARKING LOTS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CITY COMMISSICNERS OF THE CITY OF
BISMARCEK, NORTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. Amendment. Section 14-02-03 of the City of
Rismarck Code of Ordinances (1986 Rev.) relating to Definitions
is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

14-02~03. Definitions. The following definitions represent
the meanings of terms as they are used in these regulations:

* * * * *

Parking lot, on-site: An on-site parking lot shall
mean any land legally used for the parking of mwmotor
vehicles that is located on the same lot or parcel as the
use it is intended to serve,

Parking lot, off-site: An off-gite parking lot shall
mean any land legally used for the parking of motor
vehicles that is located on a different lot or parcel as
the use it is intended to serve.

* * * * %
Section 2. Amendment. Section 14-03-08 of the City of
Bismarck Code of Ordinances (1986 Rev.) relating to Definitions

is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Bismarck Plarming & Zoning Commission {
Consideration — March 26, 2014
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14-03-08. Special Uses. 1In order to carry out the purposes
of this +title, the board of city commissioners finds it
necessary to require that certain uses, because of unusual size,
safety hazards, infreguent occurrence, effect on surrounding
area, or other reasons, be reviewed by the city planning and
zoning commission and Building Official (where allowed) pricr to
the granting of a building permit or certificate of occupancy
and that the city planning and =zoning commission and Building
Official (where allowed) are hereby given limited discreticnary
powers relating to the granting of such permit or certificate.

* * * * *

4. Permanent uses (planning commission approval).
The city planning and zoning commission is authorized to
grant special use permits for the following uses:

* * ¥ * *

X. Cff-site Parking Lots. Off-site parking
iots for any use wmay be permitted in any RS -
Residential, R10-Residential, RM-Residential and RT-
Residential district as a special use provided:

1. The lot or parcel meets the dimensional
requirements for the underlying zoning district.

2. The lot or parcel is located along a
public roadway and obtains access from a roadway
classified as either a local roadway or a
collector.

3. The lot or parcel is located no further
than four hundred (400) feet from the use it is
intended to serve.

4, A twenty {20) focot landscaped buffer
vard is preovided along any common lot line with
an existing residential use and the buffer vyard
is installed in accordance with the provisions of
Secticn 14-03-11(10) of the City Code of
Ordinances (Landscaping and Screening/Buffer
Yards) .

7. A site plan 1is submitted showing the
overall dimensions of the site, the lcocation and

Bismarck Planning & Zoning Commission 2
Consideration — March 26, 2014
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dimensions of parking spaces and access aisles,
perimeter landscaping, landscaped buffer vyards,

adjacent roadways and proposed access
(ingress/egress) .
* +* * 4 *
Section 3. Amendment. Section 14-03-10 of the City of
Bismarck Code of Ordinances (1986 Rev.) relating to Off-street

Parking and Loading is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as
follows:

* * * * *
8. Location of required parking and loading
facilities. The off-street parking facilities required by

this section shall be on the same lot or parcel of land as
the structure they are intended to serve; provided, however,
when practical difficulties—as—determined—by—the—board—of
addustments prevent the establishment of such facilities
upon the same lot or parcel, they shall be furnished within
four hundred (400) feet of the premises to which they are
appurtenant. Off-site. parking lots w1th1n residential areas
are subject to the requlrements " of Section 14-03- 08(4)(x)
The off-street loading facilities required by this section
shall in all cases be on the same lot or parcel of land as
the structure they are intended to sexrve. In no case shall
the reguired off-street loading space be part of the area
used to satisfy the off-street parking reguirements of this
article. All reguired off-street parking and loading
facilities along with all ingress and egress driveways
thereto shall be zoned sadeguately appropriately for the
principal use which they are intended to serve.

* * x k. *

Section 4. Severability. If any section, sentence,
clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be
invalid c¢r unconstitutional by a decision of any court of
competent Jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall tzake
effect following final passage and adoption.

Bismarck Planning & Zoning Commission 3
Consideration — March 26, 2014



BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING MINUTES
January 2, 2014

The Bismarck Board of Adjustment met on January 2, 2014 at 4:00 p.m. in the Tom Baker
Meeting Room in the City-County Office Building, 221 North 5™ Street. Chairman Marback
presided.

Members present were Blair Ihmels, Jennifer Clark, Ken Heier, Chris Seifert, Jeff Ubl and
Michael Marback.

Staff members present were Jenny Wollmuth — Planner, Brady Blaskowski — Acting Building
Official and Hilary Balzum ~ Community Development Office Assistant.

MINUTES:
Chair Marback asked for consideration of the minutes of the December 12, 2013 meeting.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. thmels and seconded by Mz, Heier to approve the
minutes of the December 12, 2013 meeting as distributed. With Board
Members Clark, Heier, [hmels, Smfeﬁ Ubl and Marback voting in favor, the
mmutes were approved -

VARIANCE FROM SECTION 14-04-06(5) OF THE CITY CODE OF
ORDINANCES (RI0-RESIDENTIAL)(LOT WIDTH) -
604 SOUTH 14" STREET (LOT 2, BLOCK 10, RICHTER’S SUBDIVISION)

Chairman Marback stated the applicant was requesting a variance to allow the construction
of an accessory building on a lot considered a nonconforming use (lot width of less than 50
feet).

Chairman Marback asked the applicant if the driveway will be directly adjacent to the house.
Mr. Richter said it will be and that he also has plans to remove the step on the south side of
the house to allow for more drive space.

Mr. Heier asked how the garage will be accessed on the property. Mr. Richter said access
will be from the front of the house and he also noted that one of the adjacent properties has a
lot width of 37 feet.

Mr. Thmels asked if the only issue at hand is that of the lot size, but not of the lot coverage
percentage. Chairman Marback said yes, they need to decide on the lot width variance.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. [hmels to approve the variance to allow the
construction of an accessory building on a lot considered a nonconforming
use (lot width of'less than 30 feet). The motion was seconded by Mr. Heier.
With Board Members Clark, Heier, Ihmels, Seifert, Ubl and Marback voting
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in favor of the motion, the motion was approved and the variance request was
approved.
OTHER BUSINESS

Mr. Seifert let it be known that he will be absent at the February 6, 2014 meeting of the
Board of Adjustment.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Chairman Marback declared the meeting of the Bismarck
Board of Adjustment adjourned at 4:06 p.m. to meet again on Thursday, February 6, 2014.

Respectfully Submitted,

Hilary Balzum o APPROVED:
Recording Secretary .

Michael Marback, Chairman
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